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NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
Under National Instrument 51-102, “Continuous Disclosure Obligations”, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), 
if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements; they must be 
accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an 
auditor. 
 
The accompanying unaudited i n t e r i m  financial statements of the Company have been prepared by 
management and approved by the Audit Committee and the Board of Directors of the Company. 
 
The Company’s independent auditors have not performed a review of these unaudited interim 
financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of 
Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity’s auditors. 
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COBALT POWER GROUP INC. 
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

(Unaudited) 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

 As at As at 
 October 31, 2017 January 31, 2017 

     
ASSETS     
     
Current Assets     

Cash  $ 1,322,175 $ 190,809 
GST receivable  94,023  24,187 

Total Current Assets  1,416,198  214,996 
     
Exploration and Evaluation Assets (Note 5)  1,492,148  355,472 

Total Assets $ 2,908,346 $ 570,468 

     
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY     
     
Current Liabilities     

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 210,755 $ 26,967 
Flow through premium liability  50,000                   - 

Total Liabilities  260,755  26,967 

     
Equity     

Share capital (Note 6)     7,291,223     4,217,310 
Share-based payment reserve         595,357        360,570 
Deficit  (5,238,989)  (4,034,379) 

Total Equity  2,647,591  543,501 

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 2,908,346 $ 570,468 

 
Nature and Continuance of Operations (Note 1) 
Subsequent Events (Note 10) 
 

 
These financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by behalf of the Board of Directors on 
December 22, 2017 by: 

   

“Andreas Rompel”  “Jeff Poloni” 

Chief Executive Officer  Director 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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COBALT POWER GROUP INC. 
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 

(Unaudited) 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

 Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended 
  October 31, 

2017 
 October 31, 

2016 
 October 31, 

2017 
 October 31, 

2016 

        
Operating Expenses 
 

       

Consulting $             95,200 $ 56,050 $ 723,744 $ 144,835 
Insurance                       -  4,153  12,500  8,753 
Office                 6,658                6,334  31,558  16,315 
Professional fees              25,306  1,686  60,618  9,224 
Promotion and entertainment              32,027  50,500  97,751  50,573 
Rent          5,250  3,750  15,250  11,250 
Salaries              37,000  31,650  100,073  63,937 
Share-based compensation                       -            178,016  170,827           178,016 
Shareholder communications                5,951  4,417  41,488  5,802 
Transfer agent, regulatory fees              11,267  7,009  32,812  16,561 
Travel              39,021  4,391  68,541  35,363 

Loss Before Non-Operating Expense            257,680  347,956  1,355,162  540,629 

         
Non-Operating Expenses/(Income) 
 

        

   Foreign exchange loss/(gain)             12,372                       -            12,874                     - 
   Flow through income           (16,304)                        -  (160,000)                     - 
   Interest income             (1,482)                       -  (2,394)                     - 

Net and Comprehensive Loss $          252,266 $ 347,956 $      1,205,642 $ 540,629 

         
Basic and Fully Diluted Loss per 
Share 

 
$ 

 
               0.00 

 
$ 

 
0.02 

 
$ 

 
0.02 

 
$ 

 
               0.03 

         
Weighted Average Number of 
Shares Outstanding 

  
    56,483,730 

  
  21,137,522 

  
52,907,301 

  
18,259,655 

 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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COBALT POWER GROUP INC. 
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

(Unaudited) 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

 Shares Amount Share-based payment 
Reserves 

Deficit Total Shareholders’ 
Equity 

          
Balance, January 31, 2016: 15,279,889 $        3,330,214 $             175,498 $  (3,069,634) $         436,078 
          
Shares issued for cash   16,537,866            955,134                         -                 -          955,134 
Shares issued for exploration assets       1,250,000              71,250                        -                  -             71,250 
Share issuance costs                    -          (127,592)                        -                  -         (127,592) 
Share-based compensation                    -                    -              178,016                  -          178,016 
Net loss for the year                    -                    -                        -      (540,629)         (540,629) 

Balance, October 31, 2016    33,067,755        4,229,006               353,514   (3,610,263)           972,257 

          
Shares issued for cash    31,985,788       3,380,106                        -                   -       3,380,106 
Flow-through premium liability                    -         (210,000)                        -                   -         (210,000) 
Shares issued for exploration assets      1,650,000          172,500                        -                   -           172,500 
Shares issued for finders’ fees         150,000            15,000                        -                   -             15,000 
Share issuance costs                     -         (283,693)               63,960                   -         (219,733) 
Share-based compensation                    -                    -             170,827                   -           170,827 
Retained earnings adjustment                    -                    -                        -            1,032              1,032 
Net loss for the period                    -                    -                        -   (1,205,642)     (1,205,642) 

Balance, October 31, 2017    66,853,543 $      7,291,223 $             595,357 $  (5,238,989) $      2,647,591 

          
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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COBALT POWER GROUP INC. 
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

(Unaudited) 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

 Nine Months Ended Nine Months Ended 
    October 31, 2017 October 31, 2016 

     
Cash Used in Operating Activities 
 

    

Net loss for the period 
 

$ (1,205,642) $          (540,629) 

Items not affecting cash:     
     
Flow through premium  50,000                    - 
Stock-based compensation  170,827             178,016 

  (984,815)           (362,613) 
Changes in non-cash working capital items:     

     
GST receivable  (69,836)                4,379 
Prepaid expenses                    -                4,600 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities         184,822              (4,666) 

Cash Outflows from Operating Activities  (869,829)          (358,300) 

     
Cash Used in Investing Activities 
 

    

Exploration and evaluation assets  (1,136,678)           (198,356) 

Cash Outflows from Investing Activities  (1,136,678)           (198,356) 

     
Cash Provided by Financing Activities 
 

    

Proceeds from share issuances, net  3,137,873            898,792 

Cash Inflows from Financing Activities  3,137,873            898,792 

Increasein cash for the period     1,131,366            342,136 
Cash, beginning of the year        190,809            140,693 

Cash, End of Period $ 1,322,175 $           482,829 

 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS  
 

a) Nature of Operations 
 

Cobalt Power Group Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the BC Business Corporations Act on 
December 14, 2009 and is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX:V”).  In October 2016, the 
Company changed its name from Global Copper Group Inc. to Cobalt Power Group Inc. 
 
The Company maintains its head office and registered records office at #142 – 1146 Pacific Blvd., 
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6Z 2X7. 
 
The Company’s principal business activity is the acquisition and exploration of resource properties.  The 
Company presently has no proven or probable reserves and on the basis of information to date, it has 
not yet determined whether these properties contain economically recoverable ore reserves.  
Consequently, the Company considers itself to be an exploration stage company. 
 

b) Continuance of Operations 
 
These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the 
Company will be able to meet its obligations and continue its operations for its next fiscal year.  
Realization values may be substantially different from carrying values as shown and these financial 
statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and 
classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. 
 
During the nine months ended October 31, 2017, the Company incurred a net and comprehensive 
loss of $1,205,642 (October 31, 2016 - $540,629) and as at October 31, 2017 had an accumulated 
deficit of $5,238,989 (January 31, 2017 - $4,034,379).  To date, the operations of the Company have 
solely been funded through the issuance of common shares.  Continued operations are dependent on 
the Company’s ability to complete future equity financings.  In the event that the Company is not 
able to obtain adequate additional funding to continue as a going concern, material adjustments 
would be required to both the carrying value and classification of assets and liabilities on the 
statement of financial position.  Due to many external factors, including commodity prices and equity 
market conditions, it is not possible to predict whether future financing will be successful or available 
at all.  These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern. 

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
 
a) Statement of Compliance 

 
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (“IFRS”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations 
Committee (“IFRIC”).  These interim unaudited financial statements were authorized for issue by the 
Board of Directors on December 22, 2017. 

 
 
 



 
COBALT POWER GROUP INC. 
Notes to the financial statements for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2017  

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
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2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Continued) 

 
b) Basis of Measurement 

 
These unaudited interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for 
financial instruments that have been measured at fair value.   

 
In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, 
except for cash flow information. The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar, 
being the currency of the economic environment of the Company’s operations.  The functional 
currency is also the presentation currency. 

 
The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, 
income and expenses.  The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience 
and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of 
which form the basis of making the judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are 
not readily apparent from other sources.  Actual results may differ from these estimates.  The 
estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.  Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that 
period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and 
future periods.  See Note 4 for Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments made by management in 
the application of IFRS. 

 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
The significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these financial statements set out below 
have been applied consistently in all material respects. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 

 
For purposes of the Statement of Cash Flows, the Company considers all highly liquid instruments 
purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents to the extent the funds are not 
being held for investment purposes.  As of October 31, 2017, the Company had no cash equivalents. 

 
Short Term Investments 

 
Short term investments include investments that are convertible to known amounts of cash and have a 
maturity of one year or less.  As at October 31, 2017, the Company had no short term investments. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 
COBALT POWER GROUP INC. 
Notes to the financial statements for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2017  

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 
Basic and Diluted Loss per Share 
 

Basic earnings per share are computed by dividing the net and comprehensive loss for the period by the 
weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period.  Diluted earnings per share 
reflect the potential dilution that could occur if the dilutive securities were exercised or converted to 
common shares.  The dilutive effect of the options and warrants are computed by application of the 
treasury stock method and the effect of convertible securities by the “if converted” method.  Diluted 
amounts are not presented when the effect of the computations are anti-dilutive due to the losses 
incurred.  Accordingly, there is no difference in the amounts presented for basic and diluted loss per 
share. 

 
Exploration and Evaluation Assets 
 
Pre-exploration costs 
 
Pre-exploration costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred. 

 
Exploration and evaluation costs for mineral properties 
 
Once the legal right to explore a property has been acquired, exploration and evaluation expenditures 
are recognized and capitalized.  Mineral exploration costs are capitalized on an individual prospect basis 
until such time as an economic ore body is defined or the prospect is abandoned.  Once the technical 
feasibility and commercial viability of extraction of the mineral resources has been determined, the 
property is considered to be a property under development and is classified as such.  Costs for a producing 
prospect are amortized on a unit-of-production method based on the estimated life of the ore reserves, 
while those costs for the prospects abandoned are written off through impairment.  
 
Exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment when facts and circumstances suggest 
that the carrying amount of an exploration and evaluation asset may exceed its recoverable amount.   

 
When facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount, an 
impairment loss is recognized. 

 
Facts and circumstances that indicate a test for impairment as defined in IFRS 6 Exploration and 
Evaluation Assets include the following: 
 
•      the period for which the entity has the right to explore in the specific area has expired during the 

period or will expire in the near future, and is not expected to be renewed; 
 

•    substantive expenditure on further exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the 
specific area is neither budgeted nor planned; 

 
 
 



 
COBALT POWER GROUP INC. 
Notes to the financial statements for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2017  

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 
•    exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area has not led to the 

discovery of commercially viable quantities of mineral resources and that the entity has decided 
to discontinue such activities in the specific area; 

 
•  sufficient data exists to indicate that, although a development in the specific area is likely to 

proceed, the carrying amount of the exploration and evaluation asset is unlikely to be recovered 
in full from a successful development or by a sale. 

 
The recoverability of the amounts capitalized for the undeveloped mineral property is dependent 
upon the determination of economically recoverable mineral resources, confirmation of the 
Company’s interest in the underlying mineral claims, the ability to obtain the necessary financing to 
complete their development and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition 
thereof.  
 
Title to mineral properties involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the 
validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous 
conveyance history characteristic of many mineral properties.  The Company has investigated title to 
its mineral properties and, to the best of its knowledge, the title to its properties are in good standing. 
 
Management’s capitalization of exploration and evaluation costs and assumptions regarding the 
future recoverability of such costs are subject to significant estimation uncertainties.  Management’s 
assessment of recoverability is based on, among other things, the probability of future economic 
benefits including: geological and metallurgical information, history of conversion of mineral deposits 
to proven and probable reserves, estimated commodity prices and the procurement of all necessary 
regulatory permits and approvals.  These assumptions and estimates could change in the future, 
which has the potential to materially affect the carrying value and the ultimate recoverability of the 
amounts recorded for said mineral properties. 
 
Mining Tax Credits 

 
Mining tax credits are recorded in the financial statements when there is reasonable assurance that the 
Company has complied with, and will continue to comply with, all conditions needed to obtain the 
credits.  These mining tax credits are earned by incurring allowable exploration expenditures set forth by 
the respective provincial governments and are recorded as a reduction of the related exploration and 
evaluation assets. 

 

Equipment 
 

Field equipment is recorded at cost and amortized over its estimated useful life on a 30% declining 
balance method. 

 
The cost of an item includes the purchase price and directly attributable costs to bring the asset to the 
location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by 
management.  Where an item of equipment comprises major components with different useful lives, 
the components are accounted for as separate items of equipment. 



 
COBALT POWER GROUP INC. 
Notes to the financial statements for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2017  

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

11 | P a g e  
 

 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 
Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year end and are 
adjusted if appropriate. 

 
During the year ended January 31, 2016, the Company fully depreciated its field equipment, which 
had an original cost of $26,220.  
 
Share-Based Payments 
 
Equity-settled share based payments for directors, officers, employees and consultants are measured 
at fair value using the Black-Scholes option valuation model at the stock option grant date and 
recorded as an expense in the financial.  The fair value determined at the grant date of the equity-
settled share based payments is expensed using the graded vesting method over the vesting period 
based on the Company’s estimate of the amount of shares that will eventually vest.  Consideration 
paid by optionees on exercise of stock options together with their fair values is credited to share 
capital.   
 
Compensation expense on stock options granted to consultants is measured at the earlier of the 
completion of performance and the date the options are vested at the fair value of the goods and 
services received and are recorded as an expense in the same period as if the Company had paid cash 
for the goods or services received.  When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the 
share-based payment cannot be reliably estimated, the fair value is measured by the use of the Black-
Scholes model.  The expected life used in the model is adjusted, based on management’s best 
estimate, for the effects of non-transferability, exercise restrictions, and behavioural considerations. 
 
Income Taxes 
 
Income tax expense comprises of current and deferred tax. Current and deferred taxes are recognized 
in the statement of operations except to the extent that it relates to a business combination or items 
recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income, in which case the income tax is also 
recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income.  
 
Current income taxes are the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates 
enacted, or substantively enacted, at the end of the reporting period and any adjustment to tax 
payable in respect of previous years. 

 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized in respect of all qualifying temporary differences 
arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial 
statements. Deferred income tax is determined on a non-discounted basis using tax rates and laws 
that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date and are 
expected to apply when the deferred tax asset or liability is to be settled.  At the end of each reporting 
year end the Company reassesses unrecognized deferred tax assets and liabilities.   Deferred tax 
assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that the assets can be recovered.  Deferred tax 
assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to do so and when the 
deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. 



 
COBALT POWER GROUP INC. 
Notes to the financial statements for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2017  
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 
Impairment of Long-lived Assets 
 
The Company’s assets are reviewed for an indication of impairment at each statement of financial 
position date.  If indication of impairment exists, the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated and an 
impairment adjustment is made. 

 
An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable 
amount.  Impairment losses are recognized in the statement of operations for the period in which the 
impairment occurs.   
 
The recoverable amount is the greater of the asset’s fair value less costs to sell and its value in use.  In 
assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a 
pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the 
risks specific to the asset.   
 
An impairment loss is reversed if there is an indication that there has been a change in the estimates 
used to determine the recoverable amount.  An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that 
the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, 
net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.  An impairment loss 
with respect to goodwill, which the Company has none recorded, is never reversed. 

 
Financial Instruments 
 
Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual 
provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows 
from the assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially 
all risks and rewards of ownership. Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount 
reported in the statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the 
recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realize the asset and settle 
the liability simultaneously.  
 
At initial recognition, the Company classifies its financial assets in the following categories depending 
on the purpose for which the instruments were acquired. 
 
Financial assets are classified into one of four categories: Financial assets at fair value through profit 
or loss (“FVTPL”), Held-to-maturity investments, available for sale (“AFS”) financial assets and loans 
and receivable. 

 
The Company has classified cash as FVTPL. 
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Notes to the financial statements for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2017  

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

13 | P a g e  
 

 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 
At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial 
asset is impaired. Financial assets are impaired when one or more events that occurred after the 
initial recognition of the financial asset have been negatively and measurably impacted. 

 
For financial assets carried at amortized cost, the amount of the impairment is the difference between 
the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows of the asset, 
discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate. 
 
The carrying amount of all financial assets, excluding trade receivables, is directly reduced by the 
impairment loss.  The carrying amount of trade receivables is reduced through the use of an 
allowance.  Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the 
allowance account.  Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognized in the 
statement of operations.  The Company has no trade receivables, other than GST receivable, as of 
October 31, 2017. 
 
Impairment losses on loans and receivables carried at amortized cost are reversed in subsequent 
periods if the amount of the loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event 
occurring after the impairment was recognized.  Impairment losses on available-for-sale equity 
instruments are not reversed. 

 
The Company determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition. All financial 
liabilities are recognized initially at fair value. 
 

The Company’s other financial liabilities include accounts payables and accrued liabilities.  Subsequent 
to initial recognition, accounts payable and accrued financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost 
using the effective interest method. 
 
Decommissioning Provision 
 
The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations 
associated with the retirement of tangible long-lived assets, when those obligations result from the 
acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets.  The net present value of 
future rehabilitation cost estimates is capitalized to the amount of the related asset along with a 
corresponding increase in the decommissioning provision in the period incurred.  Provisions are 
determined by discounting the risk-adjusted expected future cash flows to take into consideration 
risks and uncertainties involving the transaction.  Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the 
time value of money are used to calculate the net present value.  The decommissioning cost is 
depreciated on the same basis as the related asset.  The liability is progressively increased each period 
as the effect of discounting unwinds, creating an expense recognition in the statement of operations. 

 
The Company’s estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory 
requirements and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures.  These 
changes are recorded directly to the related asset with a corresponding entry to the rehabilitation 
provision.   Currently, the Company has no decommission provision obligations. 
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 
The Company’s estimates are reviewed at each reporting date for changes in regulatory requirements, 
effects of inflation and changes in estimates. 
 
Changes in the net present value, excluding changes in the Company’s estimates of reclamation costs, 
are charged to the statement of operations for the period in which they are incurred. 
 
Translation of Foreign Currencies 
 
The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s functional and 
presentation currency. 
   
Foreign currency transactions are translated into functional currency using the exchange rates 
prevailing at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency monetary items are translated at the 
period-end exchange rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost continue to be carried at 
the exchange rate as of the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value are 
reported at the exchange rate as of the date when the fair values were determined and are not 
subsequently re-translated. 
 
Exchange differences arising on the translation of monetary items or on settlement of monetary items 
are recognized as profit or loss in the statement of operations in the period which they arise. 
 
Share Capital 
 
Share issue costs 

 
Costs directly identifiable with the raising of share capital financing are charged against share capital.  
Share issue costs incurred in advance of share subscriptions are recorded as non-current deferred 
assets.  Share issue costs related to uncompleted share subscriptions are charged to operations. 
 
Fair value of warrants 
 
Proceeds from unit placements are allocated between shares and warrants using the residual method 
whereby the shares are recorded at fair value and any residual is allocated to the warrant.  The value 
of compensatory warrants issued to brokers is determined by using the Black-Scholes model. 
 
Flow-through shares 

 
The Company provides certain share subscribers with a flow-through component for tax incentives 
available on qualifying Canadian exploration expenditures.  The increase to share capital when flow-
through shares are issued is measured based on the current market price of common shares.  Any 
premium, being the excess of the proceeds over the market value of the common shares, is recorded 
as a liability.  At the later of the renouncing and the incurrence of the expenditure, the Company de-
recognizes the liability, and the premium amount is recognized as income in the statement of 
operations.  The Company may be subject to a Part XII.6 tax on flow-through proceeds, renounced  
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 
under the Look-back Rule, in accordance with Government of Canada flow-through regulations. When 
applicable, this tax is accrued as a financial expense until paid. 

 

Accounting Standards Issued But Not Yet Applied 
 

International Financial Reporting Standard 9, Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”), was issued in 
November 2009. It addresses classification and measurement of financial assets and replaces the 
multiple category and measurement models in IAS 39 for debt instruments with a new mixed 
measurement model having only two categories: Amortized cost and fair value through profit or loss. 
IFRS 9 also replaces the models for measuring equity instruments and such instruments are either 
recognized at fair value through profit or loss or at fair value through other comprehensive income. 
Where such equity instruments are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, 
dividends, to the extent not clearly representing a return of investment, are recognized in profit or 
loss; however, other gains and losses (including impairments) associated with such instruments 
remain in accumulated other comprehensive income indefinitely. This standard is required to be 
applied for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with earlier adoption permitted. 
The Company has not yet assessed the impact of the standard and it has determined that it will not 
adopt the standard early. 
 

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements 
 

There have been no new accounting policies adopted by the Company that have had a significant 
impact on these financial statements. 

 
4. USE OF ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS 

 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities as well as 
disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported 
amounts of income and expenses during the reporting period. The preparation of the financial 
statements also requires management to exercise judgment in the process of applying the accounting 
policies. 
  
On an on-going basis, management evaluates its judgments and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities 
and expenses.  Management uses historical experience and various other factors it believes to be 
reasonable under the given circumstances, as the basis for its judgments and estimates.  Revisions to 
accounting estimates are recognised prospectively from the period in which the estimates are revised.  
Actual outcomes may differ from those estimates under different assumptions and conditions. 
 

Critical Accounting Estimates 
 
The following are the key estimate and assumption uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting 
in a material adjustment within the next financial year. 
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4.    USE OF ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (Continued) 

 
Impairment 
 
Assets, especially exploration and evaluation assets, are reviewed for impairment whenever events or 
changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amounts exceed their recoverable amounts.  The 
assessment of the recoverable amount requires estimates and assumptions such as discount rates, 
exchange rates, commodity prices, future capital requirements and future operating performance. 
 
Share-Based Payment Transactions 
 
The Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees and consultants by 
referencing the calculated fair value of the equity instruments as of the date at which they are 
granted.  Estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determining the most 
appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant.  This 
estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the 
expected life of the share option, volatility and the dividend yield.  The assumptions and models used 
for estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions are disclosed in Note 6. 
 
Title to Mineral Property Interests 
 
Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, 
these procedures do not guarantee the Company’s title to said properties.  Such properties may be 
subject to prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects. 
 
Rehabilitation Provisions 

 
Management’s best estimates regarding the rehabilitation provisions are based on the current 
economic environment and future cash flows.  Changes in estimates of contamination, restoration 
standards and restoration activities result in changes to provisions from period to period.  Actual 
rehabilitation provisions will ultimately depend on future market prices of rehabilitation obligations.   
 
Critical Judgments Used in Applying Accounting Policies: 
 
Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures 
 
The application of the Company’s accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditures 
requires judgment in determining whether it is likely that future economic benefits will flow to the 
Company, which is based on assumptions about future events or circumstances. Estimates and 
assumptions made may change if new information becomes available. If, after the expenditure is 
capitalized, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of the expenditure is unlikely, 
the amount capitalized is impaired in the statement of operations during the period the new 
information becomes available. 
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4.    USE OF ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (Continued) 

 
Income taxes 
 
Significant judgment is required in determining the provision for future income taxes.  There are many 
transactions and calculations undertaken during the ordinary course of business for which the 
ultimate tax determination is uncertain.  The Company recognizes liabilities and contingencies for 
anticipated tax audit issues based on the Company’s current understanding of the tax law.  For 
matters where it is probable that an adjustment will be made, the Company records its best estimate 
of the tax liability including the related interest and penalties in the current tax provision. 
Management believes they have adequately provided for the probable outcome of these matters; 
however; the final outcome may result in a materially different outcome than the amount included in 
the tax liabilities. 
 
In addition, the Company recognizes deferred tax assets relating to tax losses carried forward to the 
extent there are sufficient taxable temporary differences (deferred tax liabilities) relating to the same 
taxation authority and the same taxable entity against which the unused tax losses can be utilized.  
Utilization of the tax losses depends on the ability of the taxable entity to satisfy certain tests at the 
time the losses are recouped. 
 

5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS 
 

 Balance, Additions  Write offs Balance 
Description January 31, 2017 for the Period  for the Period October 31, 2017 

         
Acquisition Cost         

         
Brownell Lake (A) $                        1 $ - $               - $                   1 
Laurier Graphite (B)                         1    -                -                    1 
Smith-Cobalt (C)              141,250      285,002                -         426,252 

Sub-Total              141,252      285,002                -         426,254 

         
Expenditures         

         
Brownell Lake (A)                        -               -                -                   - 
Laurier Graphite (B)                        -               -                -                   - 
Smith-Cobalt (C)              214,220      851,674                -       1,065,894 

Sub-Total              214,220      851,674                -       1,065,894 

Total $             355,472 $ 1,136,676 $               - $      1,492,148 
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5.  EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (Continued)             

 

 Balance, Additions  Write offs Balance 
Description January 31, 2016 for the Year  for the Year January 31, 2017 

         
Acquisition Cost         

         
Brownell Lake (A) $                       1 $ - $                - $                     1 
Laurier Graphite (B)             245,000    -     (244,999)                                   1 
Smith-Cobalt (C)                        -  141,250                 -           141,250 

Sub-Total             245,001    141,250     (244,999)           141,252 

         
Expenditures         

         
Brownell Lake (A)                       -  -                 -                     - 
Laurier Graphite (B)               47,732     -       (47,732)                     - 
Smith-Cobalt (C)                       -     214,220                 -           214,220 

Sub-Total               47,732     214,220       (47,732)           214,220 

Total $            292,733 $   335,470 $    (292,731) $          355,472 

               
A) Brownell Lake Property 

 
The Company held an option to acquire a 100% interest in eight contiguous mining claims located 
southeast of La Ronge, Saskatchewan.  On October 18, 2013, the agreement was amended such 
that the consideration to be paid was to be incurred over a four and a half year period.  As 
consideration for the amendment, the Company paid the optionor $10,000. 
  
The option consisted of three separate options in which the Company could acquire on an 
incremental basis up to a 100% interest in the property by making staged payments and incurring 
exploration expenditures as detailed below: 

 
i) Cash Consideration 

 

$25,000 upon entering into the agreement (paid); 
$50,000 on or before December 2, 2012 (paid); 
$250,000 on or before June 2, 2015 (not paid); 
$500,000 on or before June 2, 2016 (not paid). 
 

ii) Issuance of Common Shares 
 

250,000 upon receiving final TSX.V exchange approval (issued); 
500,000 on or before December 2, 2012 (issued); 
250,000 on or before June 2, 2015 (not issued); 
250,000 on or before June 2, 2016 (not issued). 
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5.  EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (Continued) 
 
iii) Exploration Expenditures 

 

$250,000 on or before December 2, 2012 (completed); 
$750,000 on or before June 2, 2015 (not completed); 
$1,250,000 on or before June 2, 2016 (not completed). 
 

The agreement was subject to a 2% net smelter royalty (“NSR”) on commercial production. The 
Company has the right to purchase 1/2 of the NSR within a period of two years from 
commencement of production for $1,500,000. 

 
The Company acquired a 30% interest in the property as a result of paying $75,000, issuing 750,000 
common shares and incurring exploration expenditures of $250,000.  However, the second and 
third options to acquire a further interest in the property lapsed due to missing the June 2, 2015 
and 2016 deadline requirements.  At fiscal year ended 2016, the Brownell property was impaired 
down to $1 due to the above obligations not being fully executed. 

 
B) Laurier Graphite Property          

 
On May 16, 2012, the Company entered into a property option agreement to acquire an undivided 
100% interest in mineral claims located in the Laurier Township, south east of North Bay, Ontario.   
The optionor has a 2% NSR reservation on the property.  
 
Consideration for the acquisition the comprised staged payments aggregating $100,000 and the 
issuance of 375,000 common shares were paid an issued. 
 
Due to the lack of exploration activity on the property, the Company has impaired the property 
down to $1 at the fiscal year ended 2017. 

 
C)   Smith-Cobalt Property 

 
On September 2, 2016, the Company entered into a property option agreement to acquire nine 
patented mining claims, located near Cobalt, Ontario.  Consideration for the acquisition comprised 
of staggered payments aggregating $25,000 and the issuance of 1,500,000 common shares as 
follows:  

 
i) Cash Consideration 
 

$5,000 upon entering into the agreement (paid); 
$20,000 upon receipt of regulatory approval (paid). 

 
ii) Issuance of Common Shares 
 

750,000 upon receipt of regulatory approval (issued); 
750,000 upon the first anniversary of the signing (September 2, 2017) (issued); 

 



 
COBALT POWER GROUP INC. 
Notes to the financial statements for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2017  

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

20 | P a g e  
 

 
The agreement is subject to a 2% NSR.  The Company has the right to purchase 1/2 of the NSR 
(1%) for $1,000,000.  In addition, the Company also agreed to continue payment on the remaining 
mortgage owed on the property, up to the amount of $16,000 (paid).  
  
On September 12, 2016 the Company acquired an additional 3 mineral claims contiguous to the 9 
patented Smith-Cobalt Mining claims.  Consideration for the acquisition comprised of staged 
payments aggregating $25,000 and the issuance of 500,000 common shares as follows:  
 
i) Cash Consideration 
 

$10,000 upon entering into the agreement (paid); 
$15,000 30 days after entering into the agreement (paid). 

 
ii) Issuance of Common Shares 
 

500,000 five days after receipt of the regulatory approval (issued). 
 
6. SHARE CAPITAL 
 

a) Authorized 
 

An unlimited number of common shares without par value. 
 

b) Issued and Outstanding 
 
i) On February 28, 2017 the Company closed the first non-brokered private placement for gross 

proceeds of $1,040,000. The non-brokered private placement consisted of 13,000,000 units 
at a price of $0.08 per unit. Each unit consisted of one common share of the Company and 
one-half transferable share purchase warrant with one full warrant entitling the holder to 
purchase one additional common share of the Company at a price of $0.16 for a period of 
eighteen months following the date of closing.  

 
As compensation for the placement of the units, the Company paid cash finders’ fees of 
$29,496, calculated at 6% of the amount placed by four finders. In addition, the Company 
issued 399,000 broker warrants.  

 
Each brokers’ warrant is exercisable at price of $0.16 with the right to purchase one 
additional common share of the Company for a period of eighteen months from the date of 
closing.  

 
ii) On March 8, 2017, the Company closed the second non-brokered private placement for gross 

flow-through proceeds of $480,000. The non-brokered flow-through placement consisted of 
4,000,000 flow-through shares at a price of $0.12 per flow-through share.  

 
As compensation for the placement of the units, the Company paid cash finder’s fees of 
$20,599 calculated at 6% of the amount placed by three finders. In addition, the Company 
issued 171,660 broker warrants.  
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6.   SHARE CAPITAL (Continued) 

 
Each brokers’ warrant is exercisable at price of $0.16 to purchase one additional common share of 
the Company for a period of eighteen months from the date of closing.  
 

iii) On March 23, 2017, the Company signed an offer to purchase a patented land claim in the Lorrain 
Township of Ontario, Canada. The land claim is contiguous to the Company's Smith Cobalt Project. 
The offer requires payment of 300,000 common shares (issued) for a 100% interest in the 
patented land claim. 
 

iv) On March 29, 2017, the Company signed an option to purchase a 100% interest in the Bende and 
Kingston patented mining claims in the Coleman and Bucke Townships of Ontario. The option 
requires a payment of $20,000 (paid) and an allotment of 400,000 (issued) of the Company's 
common shares on the date the agreement is accepted for filing by the TSX:V, followed by an 
additional payment of $20,000 (paid) and allotment of 400,000 (issued) shares six months 
following the acceptance date of the TSX:V. 
 

v) On May 1, 2017 the Company issued 3,877,500 shares on the exercise of 3,877,500 warrants, for 
total proceeds of $291,938. On May 3, 2017 the Company signed an option to purchase a mining 
claim, located in the Larder Lake mining division in the Lorrain Township, Ontario. The property is 
contiguous with the southwest section of the Company's Smith Cobalt project.  The option 
requires a payment of $1,000 (paid) and an allotment of 200,000 fully paid, non-assessable 
common shares of Cobalt (issued), to be issued at a deemed price of $0.12 per common share. 
 

vi) On May 23, 2017, 700,000 shares were issued to Perry Werner Wuest and Polymet in order to 
finalize the earlier Smith-Cobalt land acquisitions. 
 

vii) On May 23, 2017, 200,000 shares were issued to Jean Marc Gaudreau and Don Thomas Fudge in 
exchange for the Kirk Lake land option. 
 

viii) From August 22, 2017 to October 11, 2017, the Company issued 1,221,750 shares on the exercise 
of 1,221,750 warrants, for total proceeds of $132,919. 
 

ix) On August 31, 2017, the Company closed the non-brokered private placement with Hochschild for 
gross proceeds of $635,250.  The non-brokered private placement consisted of 4,886,538 units at 
a price of $0.13 per unit. Each unit consisted of one common share of the Company and one-half 
non-transferable share purchase warrant with each one full warrant being exercisable to purchase 
one additional common share of the Company at a price of $0.30, for a period of two years 
following the date of closing. 
 
By virtue of the private placement, Hochschild has received the following rights: 
 

• The right to option and joint venture one of the Company’s properties, to be selected by 
Hochschild in its sole discretion, on the terms set out in the Company’s news release 
dated August 21, 2017;  
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6.   SHARE CAPITAL (Continued) 

 

• The right to appoint a director to the Board of the Company following the closing, and as 
long as Hochschild holds a minimum of 5% of the issued and outstanding shares of Cobalt 
and; 

 

• The right to top up its shareholder holdings in the Company in order to maintain its 
percentage interest in the outstanding share capital of Cobalt. The exercise of the top up 
right is optional and may be exercised through further private placements, to be made at 
a price equal to the average 20 day volume weighted market price of the Company's 
common shares, as traded on the TSX Venture Exchange, subject to the application of the 
minimum pricing policies of the TSX Venture Exchange. 

 
x) On September 15, 2017, 750,000 shares were issued to Gino Chitaroni for the final payment 

owing on the original purchase of the Smith-Cobalt property. 
 

xi) On October 20, 2017, the Company closed the non-brokered flow-through private placement for 
gross proceeds of $800,000.  The non-brokered flow-through private placement consisted of 
5,000,000 shares at a price of $0.16 per share.  
 

As compensation for the placement, the Company paid cash finder's fees of $33,000 calculated at 
6% of the amount placed by two finders. In addition, the Company issued 206,250 broker 
warrants, also calculated at 6% of the flow-through shares placed by the finders. Each brokers’ 
warrant is exercisable at price of $0.16 to purchase one additional common share of the Company 
for a period of two years from the date of closing of the private placement. 

 
  c) Warrants 

 
A summary of the changes in the share purchase warrants for the nine months ended October 31, 
2017 compared to the year ended January 31, 2017 are as follows: 
 

                                                          Nine months Ended                              Year Ended 
 October 31, 2017  January 31, 2017 

  
 

 
Amount 

Weighted 
Average 
Exercise 

Price 

  
 
 

Amount 

Weighted 
Average 
Exercise 

Price 

        
Balance, Beginning of Year:    12,387,783 $ 0.101  3,852,500 $ 0.075 
       Issued      9,959,029  0.193  8,535,283  0.112 
       Exercised   (5,099,250)     (0.099)                     -             - 
       Expired      (100,000)     (0.075)                     -             - 

 Balance, End of Period: 17,147,562 $     0.156  12,387,783 $     0.101 
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6.   SHARE CAPITAL (Continued) 

 
As at October 31, 2017, the breakdown of the share purchase warrants outstanding is as follows: 
 

    Amount   
Amount of  Price Per  Exercisable On  Expiry 
Warrants  Warrant  October 31, 2017  Date 

    404,250   0.075             1,088,000  December 17, 2017 
6,339,383   0.120  6,339,383  April 6, 2018 
6,899,000   0.160              -  August 28, 2018 
    171,660   0.160              -  September 8, 2018 
2,443,269   0.300                          -  August 31, 2019 
   206,250   0.160              -  October 20, 2019 

17,147,562*                7,427,383*   
 
*Each warrant contains an early trigger provision, in which the mandatory exercise clause for the warrants will be invoked if the 
Company’s shares trade on the TSX:V for a period of 20 consecutive business days at a price range greater than $0.15 - $0.30 per share, 
depending on the warrant.  In the event that an early warrant provision is triggered, the option holder has 21 total days after the 
trigger event to exercise the warrants before they expire. 

 
d)     Stock Options 

  
The Company has a fixed stock option plan which follows the policies of the TSX:V regarding stock 
option awards granted to directors, officers, employees and consultants.  The stock option plan 
allows a maximum of 10% of the issued shares to be reserved for issuance under the plan.  The 
options can be granted for a maximum of 5 years and vest as determined by the Board of 
Directors. 

 
On March 21, 2017, the Company issued 1,600,000 options exercisable at $0.13 per share. The 
options, which all vested immediately, are valid for a period of 5 years from the grant date.  For 
these options, the Company recorded $170,827 in share-based compensation.  The Black Scholes 
assumptions used for the share-based expense was a risk free rate of 1.18%, an expected volatility 
rate of 130%, an annual dividend rate of 0% and an expected life of 5 years.  The weighted average 
fair value per option is $0.13. 

 
Stock options for the nine months ended October 31, 2017 and the year ended January 31, 2017 are: 

 

 Nine Months Ended  Year Ended 
  October 31, 2017  January 31, 2017 

  
 

Amount of 
Options 

Weighted 
Average 
Exercise 

Price 

  
 
 

Amount 

Weighted 
Average 
Exercise 

Price 

        
Balance, Beginning of Year: 2,970,000 $ 0.094  1,330,000 $ 0.075 
    Granted 1,600,000    0.130      1,640,000     0.110 

  Balance, End of Period 4,700,000 $ 0.107       2,970,000 $    0.094 
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6.   SHARE CAPITAL (Continued) 

 
Compensation costs attributable to the granting and vesting of share options are measured at fair 
value and expensed with a corresponding increase to share-based payment reserve.  Upon exercise of 
the stock options, consideration paid by the option holder together with the amount previously 
recognized in share-based payment reserve is recorded as an increase to share capital. 

 
Options Issued to Directors, Employees and Consultants 
 
The fair value measured at the grant date is determined using a Black-Scholes option pricing model 
that takes into account the exercise price, expected forfeitures, the term of the option, the share price 
at the grant date, expected volatility of the underlying shares, the dividend yield and the risk free 
interest rate of the option. 

 
7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

 
Key management personnel are the persons responsible for the planning, directing and controlling of 
the Company’s activities, and include both executive and non-executive directors and officers, as well 
as entities controlled by such persons.  The Company considers all directors and officers of the 
Company to be key management personnel. 
 
At October 31, 2017, included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is $5,563 (January 31, 2017 – 
$788) owing to companies controlled by either a director or an officer.  These amounts payable are 
non-interest bearing, unsecured and have neither specific terms nor a date of repayment. 
 
For the nine month period ended October 31, 2017, $Nil (October 31, 2016 - $11,250) was paid in rent 
to a company controlled by an officer of Cobalt.  In addition, $134,434 (January 31, 2017 - $Nil) was 
capitalized towards the Smith Cobalt project for services rendered by companies controlled by 
directors.   
 
As at October 31, 2017 and January 31, 2017, coupled with the nine months ended October 31, 2017 
and October 31, 2016, the Company incurred the following capitalizations and expenditures for key 
management personnel and the companies directly controlled by them. 

 

 As At  
October 31, 2017 

As At  
January 31, 2017 

     
Related Party Balance Sheet      
     

Exploration and evaluation  $       134,434 $                      - 

Total $       134,434 $                      - 
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7.    RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued) 

 

 Nine months Ended 
October 31, 2017 

Nine months Ended 
October 31, 2016 

     
Related Party Operating Expenses     

     
Consulting $        265,934 $         103,816  
Rent                    -            11,250 
Salary         100,012            41,012 
Share-based compensation         170,827          178,016 

Total $        536,773 $         334,094 

 
8. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
The Company considers its capital structure to consist of share capital, share options and warrants. 
The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available 
to the Company, in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral 
properties. The Board does not establish quantitative returns on capital criteria for management. 

The mineral properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage; 
as such, the Company is dependent on external financing to fund its activities.  Additional sources of 
funding, which may not be available on favourable terms, if at all, include: share equity and debt 
financings; equity, debt or property level joint ventures; and sale of interests in existing assets.  In 
order to carry out the planned exploration and development and pay for operating expenses, the 
Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional amounts as needed. 
Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this 
approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. 
 
There were no changes in the Company’s approach to capital management during the nine months 
ended October 31, 2017.  The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.  
The Company’s investment policy is to invest its surplus cash in highly liquid short-term interest-
bearing investments; all held within major Canadian financial institutions. 

 
 

9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISKS MANAGEMENT DISCLOSURES 
 

Fair Value 
   

The carrying value of accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair value due to the 
immediate or short period to maturity.   Cash is measured at fair value using level 1 inputs. 
 
The Company utilizes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to 
measure fair value as follows: 
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9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT DISCLOSURES (Continued) 

 
Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices at the measurement date for identical assets or liabilities in 
active markets; 

Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either 
directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and 

Level 3 - Significant unobservable (no market data available) inputs which are supported by little 
or no market activity.  
 

Risk Management 
 
Risk management is carried out by the Company’s management team with guidance from the Board 
of Directors.  The Company's risk exposures and their impact on the Company's financial instruments 
are summarized below: 

 
a) Credit Risk 

 
The Company does not currently generate any revenues from sales to customers nor does it hold 
derivative type instruments that would require a counterparty to fulfil a contractual obligation.  
The Company does not have any asset-backed commercial instruments. Financial instruments that 
potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risks consist principally of cash.  To 
minimize the credit risk the Company places cash with the high credit quality financial institutions.  
The Company considers its exposure to credit risk to be insignificant. 

 
b) Liquidity Risk 

 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company cannot meet its financial obligations.  The Company 
manages liquidity risk and requirements by maintaining sufficient cash balances and or through 
additional financings to ensure that there is sufficient capital in order to meet short term 
obligations.  As at October 31, 2017, the Company has cash of $1,322,175, (January 31, 2017 - 
$190,809) and financial liabilities of $210,755 (January 31, 2017 - $26,967) which have contractual 
maturities of 30 days or less, aside from the flow through premium liability.  The Company will 
require additional sources of equity, joint venture partnership or debt financing to fund ongoing 
operations and the exploration and development of its mineral properties. 
   
In the event that the Company is not able to obtain adequate additional funding to continue as a 
going concern, material adjustments would be required to both the carrying value and 
classification of assets and liabilities on the statement of financial position.  It is not possible to 
predict, due to many external factors including commodity prices and equity market conditions, as 
to whether future financing will be successful or available at all. 
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9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT DISCLOSURES (Continued) 
 

c) Market Risk 
 

i) Interest Rate Risk 
 

The Company manages its interest rate risk by obtaining commercial deposit interest rates 
available in the market by the major Canadian financial institutions on its cash and short term 
investments. 

ii) Foreign Exchange Risk 
 

The Company’s functional currency and the reporting currency is the Canadian dollar. 
Periodically the Company incurs charges on its operations for settlement in currencies other 
than its functional currency and any gain or loss arising on such transactions is recorded in 
operations for the year. 

 
The Company does not participate in any hedging activities to mitigate any gains or losses 
which may arise as a result of exchange rate changes. 

         
        As at October 31, 2017, the Company held US $13,037 in cash, but had no liabilities which 

were denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar. 
 

iii) Commodity Price Risk 
 

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Equity 
price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to 
movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. 
Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic 
value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. To mitigate price risk, the 
Company closely monitors commodity prices of precious metals, individual equity 
movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken 
by the Company. 

 
10. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 

• On November 13, 2017, the Company issued 400,000 to Polymet Resources to finalize the 
Polymet Smith Cobalt acquisition. 
 

• From November 29, 2017 to December 15, 2017, 2,791,035 warrants were exercised for 
gross proceeds of $315,274. 

 

• On December 4, 2017, Cobalt Power has agreed to purchase all the issued and outstanding 
common shares of Canadian Cobalt, which is the registered holder of 33 mineral claims 
located in the South Lorrain Township, Ontario. Consideration of 29.95 million common  
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10. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (Continued) 

 
shares of the Company were given in exchange for the claims. Under the agreement, a 1.5-
per-cent net smelter royalty will be granted, on a pro rata basis, to the shareholders of 
Canadian Cobalt. The acquisition is comprised of approximately 7,500 ha of strategically 
located mining claims in the Silver Center area of the Cobalt camp.  With the addition of this 
land package, Cobalt becomes one of the largest landowners in the prolific Cobalt and Silver 
center camps, with the Company now holding over 8,700 ha.  

 
 
 
 


